the effectiveness of the registration statement, will result in additional interest accruing on the Notes for so long as
they are outstanding. In addition, under the Registration Rights Agreement, the Company will be required to cooperate
in a maximum of four underwritten offerings at the expense of the Company (other than underwriting discounts).

13

Edgar Filing: Gastar Exploration Inc. - Form DEF 14A

Table of Contents 34

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of December 31, 2016:

� on a historical basis;

� on a pro forma basis, to give effect to the transactions entered into with Ares, including issuance of the Term
Loan, the Notes and Common Stock to the Purchasers, and the application of cash to fund the Acquisition,
repayment of the revolving credit facility, premiums to prepay the 8-5/8% senior secured notes and
estimated issuance costs; and

� on a pro forma basis, as further adjusted for the Mandatory Repurchase, which will occur only if the
Proposal is approved by our stockholders.

This table should be read in conjunction the historical consolidated financial statements and related notes for the
Company as of and for the year ended December 31, 2016 included in the Company�s Annual Report on Form 10-K
for the year ended December 31, 2016.

As of December 31, 2016

Historical

Pro Forma
for Ares

Financings
and Acquisition

Pro
Forma

As
Further

Adjusted
($ in thousands)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 71,529 $ 81,699 $ 81,699

Long-term debt:
Revolving credit facility $ 84,630 $ �  $ �
8-5/8% senior secured notes due 2018 325,000 �  �
Secured term loan due 2022 �  250,000 250,000
Convertible notes due 2022 �  200,000 162,500(1)

Total debt: $ 409,630 $ 450,000 $ 412,500

Stockholders� deficit
Preferred stock, par value $0.01 per share, 40,000,000
shares authorized
Series A Preferred stock, 10,000,000 shares designated;
4,045,000 shares issued and outstanding at December 31,
2016 with liquidation preference of $25.00 per share 41 41 41
Series B Preferred stock, 10,000,000 shares designated;
2,140,000 shares issued and outstanding at December 31,

21 21 21

Edgar Filing: Gastar Exploration Inc. - Form DEF 14A

Table of Contents 35

2016 with liquidation preference of $25.00 per share
Special Voting Preferred Stock, 2,000 shares designated;
no actual or pro forma shares outstanding and 2,000 shares
pro forma as further adjusted shares issued and
outstanding at December 31, 2016 �  �  �
Common stock, par value $0.001 per share; 550,000,000
and shares authorized at December 31, 2016; 150,377,870
actual shares, 179,786,175 pro forma shares and
205,242,696 pro forma as further adjusted shares issued
and outstanding at December 31, 2016 150 180 205
Additional paid-in capital 644,306 694,277 731,752
Accumulated deficit (784,953) (808,066)(2) (808,066)

Total stockholders� deficit $ (140,435) $ (113,547) $ (76,047)

Total capitalization $ 269,195 $ 336,453 $ 336,453

14

Edgar Filing: Gastar Exploration Inc. - Form DEF 14A

Table of Contents 36

Table of Contents

(1) In accordance with ASC 470-20, a convertible debt instrument that may be settled entirely or partially in cash is
required to be separated into a liability and equity component, such that interest expense reflects the issuer�s
nonconvertible debt interest rate. Upon issuance, a debt discount will be recognized as a decrease in debt and an
increase in additional paid-in capital. The debt component will accrete up to the principal amount over the
expected term of the debt. ASC 470-20 does not affect the actual amount that we are required to repay, and the